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December 6, 2022

Emily Soong
Brian F. Smith & Associates Inc.

Via Email to: emily@bfsa-ca.com

Re: Emerald Estates Due Diligence Project, San Diego County

Dear Ms. Soong:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File (SLF)
was completed for the information you have submitted for the above referenced project. The
results were negative. However, the absence of specific site information in the SLF does not
indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural
resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.

Attached is a list of Native American fribes who may also have knowledge of cultural resources
in the project area. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential
adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of those indicated;
if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. By
contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to
consult with the appropriate tribe. If a response has not been received within two weeks of
notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call or email to
ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify
me. With your assistance, we can assure that our lists contain current information.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email
address: Pricilla.Torres-Fuentes@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Pricillo, Tovres-Fuentes

Pricilla Torres-Fuentes
Cultural Resources Analyst
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November 23, 2022

Carmen Lucas

Kwaaymii Laguna Band of Mission Indians
P.O.Box 775

Pine Valley, California 91962

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Carmen:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Clint Linton

Director of Cultural Resources
lipay Nation of Santa Ysabel
P.O. Box 507

Santa Ysabel, California 92070

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Clint:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Cody J. Martinez

Chairperson

Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation
1 Kwaaypaay Court

El Cajon, California 92019

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Cody:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Edwin Romero

Chairperson

Barona Group of the Capitan Grande
1095 Barona Road

Lakeside, California 92040

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Edwin:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Erica Pinto

Chairperson

Jamul Indian Village
P.O.Box 612

Jamul, California 91935

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Erica:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Ernest Pingleton

Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians
1 Viejas Grade Road

Alpine, California 91901

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Ernest:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Gwendolyn Parada

Chairperson

La Posta Band of Mission Indians
8 Crestwood Road

Boulevard, California 91905

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Gwendolyn:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Javaughn Miller

Tribal Administrator

La Posta Band of Mission Indians
8 Crestwood Road

Boulevard, California 91905

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Javaughn:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

John Christman

Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians
1 Viejas Grade Road

Alpine, California 91901

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear John:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

John Flores

Environmental Coordinator

San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians
P.O.Box 365

Valley Center, California 92082

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear John:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Kristie Orosco

Kumeyaay Resource Specialist
Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation
1 Kwaaypaay Court

El Cajon, California 92019

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Kristie:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Lisa K. Cumper

Cultural Resource Manager / Tribal Liaison
Jamul Indian Village

P.O.Box 612

Jamul, California 91935

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Lisa:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Michael Garcia

Chairperson

Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians
4054 Willows Road

Alpine, California 91901

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Michael:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Michael Linton

Chairperson

Mesa Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians
PO Box 270

Santa Ysabel, California 92070

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Michael:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Ralph Goff

Chairperson

Campo Band of Mission Indians
36190 Church Road, Suite 1
Campo, California 91906

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Ralph:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Rebecca Osuna

Chairperson

Inaja Band of Mission Indians
2005 South Escondido Boulevard
Escondido, California 92025

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Rebecca:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Robert Pinto

Chairperson

Ewiiaapaayp Tribal Office
4054 Willows Road
Alpine, California 91901

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Robert:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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November 23, 2022

Virgil Perez

Chairperson

lipay Nation of Santa Ysabel
P.O.Box 130

Santa Ysabel, California 92070

Subject: Information regarding Native American cultural resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project,
San Diego County, California

Dear Virgil:

This inquiry is requesting information you may have regarding the existence of Native American cultural
resources on or near the Emerald Estates Project. The information you provide will help assess potential
impacts within the proposed project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE). Any information you might provide
will be kept confidential and will not be divulged to the public. This is part of the information
gathering/exchange process for cultural resource studies and is not part of the Assembly Bill 52 or Senate
Bill 18 consultation process executed between government agencies.

The proposed project is in San Diego County, California and includes the development of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 543-340-02-00. The project can be found in the community of National City, San Diego County.
Specifically, the project is in Township 17 South, Range 2 West, projected in the USGS National City,
California topographic quadrangle. Please find enclosed sections of the USGS National City Quadrangle
map on which the project is delineated.

Currently, we are awaiting receipt of the Sacred Lands File search results from the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). In anticipation that the NAHC will include you on the list of individuals or
tribal entities to be contacted as part of the Native American consultation process, we are consulting you
directly regarding the potential that Native American cultural resources may be impacted by this project. If
you have any information to provide us regarding any resources on or near the project, please contact Brian
Smith or myself at (858) 679-8218. We would like to extend our thanks for your response regarding this
issue.

Sincerely,

ey A S

Tracy A. Stropes, M.A., RPA
Director/Principal Archaeologist
tstropes@bfsa.perennialenv.com

Attachment: USGS 7.5-minute National City, California topographic map with project area delineated

14010 Poway Road, Suite A, Poway, California 92064, Phone 858-484-0915
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